SiC462
www.vishay.com Vishay Siliconix
S16-2310-Rev. A, 14-Nov-16 1 Document Number: 65124
For technical questions, contact: powerictechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
4.5 V to 60 V Input, 6 A Synchronous Buck Regulator
DESCRIPTION

Operating Junction Temperature -40 to +125
= pin 1 indicator
P/N = part number code
= Siliconix logo
 = ESD symbol
F = assembly factory code
Y = year code
WW     = week code
LL = lot code
F Y W W
P/N
LL
SiC462
www.vishay.com Vishay Siliconix
S16-2310-Rev. A, 14-Nov-16 4 Document Number: 65124
For technical questions, contact: powerictechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (VIN/VCIN = 48 V, TJ = -40 °C to +125 °C, unless otherwise stated)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS  MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Power Supplies
LDO Output VDD VIN/VCIN = 7 V to 55 V - 5 -
V
VDD UVLO Threshold VDD_UVLO - 4.25 -
VDD UVLO Hysteresis VDD_UVLO_HYST - 300 - mV
Driver Voltage VDRV VIN/VCIN = 7 V to 55 V - 5.3 -
V
VDRV UVLO Threshold VDRV_UVLO - 4.25 -
VDRV UVLO Hysteresis VDRV_UVLO_HYST - 300 - mV
Input Current IVIN
TJ = 25 °C, non-switching,
no load, VFB > 0.8 V - - 250
μA
Shutdown Current IVIN_SHDN EN = 0 V - 5 10
Controller and Timing
Feedback Voltage VFB
TJ = 25 °C -0.5 - 0.5
%
TJ = -40 °C to +125 °C -1 - 1
VFB Input Bias Current IFB - 2 - nA
Transconductance gm - 0.3 - mS
COMP Source Current ICOMP_SOURCE - 20 -
μA
COMP Sink Current ICOMP_SINK - 20 -
On-Time tON - 100 - ns
tON Accuracy tON_ACCURACY - 10 - %
On-Time Range tON_RANGE 100 - 8000 ns
Frequency Range fkHz
Ultrasonic mode enabled 20 - 1000
kHz
Ultrasonic mode disabled - - 1000
Minimum Off-Time tOFF_min. - 250 - ns
Soft Start Current ISS - 5 - μA
Soft Start Voltage VSS When VOUT reaches regulation - 1.5 - V
Power MOSFETs
High-Side On Resistance RON_HS VGS = 5.3 V
- 25 -
m
Low-Side On Resistance RON_LS - 12 -
Fault Protections
Over Current Limit IOCP
Output current (assume 2 A p-p ripple
current with 6 A output current),
RLIM set for 8 A typ., TJ = 0 °C to +125 °C
- 8 -
A
Current Limit Setting Range ILIM_RANGE RLIM 3 - 8
Current Limit Accuracy ILIM_ACCURACY 1 % resistor used for RLIM - 20 -
%Output OVP Threshold OVP
VFB with respect to 0.8 V reference
- 20 -
Output UVP Threshold UVP - -80 -
Over Temperature Protection